GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 13418, of Curtis Properties, Inc., pursuant

to Paragraph 8207.11 of the Zoning Regulations, for variances
from the 1ot area requirements (Sub-section 3301.1) and the
prohibition against allowing an open parking space serving

a dwelling to be located in a front yard (Sub-section 7205.1)
for the proposed construction of five row dwellings in R-3 and
R-4 Districts at the premises 1244-1252 "W" Street, S. E.,
(Square 5782, Lots 98, 694 and 810-812).

HEARING DATES: February 11 and April 15, 1981

DECISTON DATE: May 6, 1981

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The application was oriainallv scheduled to be heard
on February 11, 1981. At that time, the Board determined that
the applicant had not complied with Section 3.33 of the Supple-
mental Rules of Practice and Procedure. The applicant had
posted a notice of the public hearing on the property nine days
in advance of the hearing. The Board further determined that
there was no written authorization in the record for the archi-
tect for the applicant to represent the owner at the hearing.
The Board consequently postponed the hearing until April 15, 1981

2. Prior to the April 15, 1981, hearing, the applicant sub-
mitted proper authorization for the architect to represent it.

3. The subject property is located on the northwest corner
of the intersection of 13th and "W" Streets, S. E.

4. The property consists of five lots. Lots 694, 810, 811
and 812 are each twenty-four feet wide and eighty feet deep. All
are zoned R-3. Lot 89 is twenty-four feet wide and 130 feet
deep. It is zoned R-4. The lots all front on "W" Street. The
site is presently vacant.

5. The applicant proposes to construct five single family
row dwellings. Each dwelling would be twenty-four feet wide
and thirty-one feet deep. The structures will be of masonry
and frame construction, and will have two storfesbuilt on a slab
or grade. The first floor will contain a living room, dining
room, kitchen, family room and powder room. The second floor
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will contain three bedrooms and one bathroom.

6. There are detached and semi-detached dwellings on the
surrounding properties in the R-4 and R-3 Districts. There
are several churches in close proximity to the site. To the
west of the site, along Martin Luther King, Jr. Avenue there
is a commercial area zoned C-3-A.

7. The four Tots zoned R-3 each contain 1920 square feet
of 1ot area. The Regulations require a minimum Tot area of 2,000
square feet. The applicant thus seeks a variance of eighty square
feet, or four percent, for each Tlot.

8. Each dwelling will be provided with one off-street
parking space. The house at 1252 "W" Street on Lot 694 fronts
on both "W" and 13th Streets. The parkinag space will be located
in the rear yard with access via a driveway from 13th Street.

9. The remaining four houses have frontage only on "W" Street.
There is no alley at the rear of the lot. The houses will
occupy the full width of the lot. There is thus no access to
the rear yards. The parking spaces for these houses are located
in front of the dwellings. The dwellings are set back twenty-
nine feet from the street line. The applicant seeks a variance
for these four lots to allow parking in front of the dwellings.

10. If parking spaces were Tocated in garages inside the
dwellings, the added cost of construction would raise the price
of the houses outside what the market would bear.

11. The 0ffice of Planning and Development, by memorandum
received on April 8, 1981 and by testimony at the public hearing,
recommended that the application be granted. The OPD reported
that the owner of the property is faced with practical difficul-
ties relating to the sub-division of the lots prior to the adoption
of the present Zoning Regulations in 1958. The OPD noted that
the proposed development complies with the rear yard, Tot width
and lot occupancy requirements. The OPD was further of the
opinion that the lack of rear alley access to the site creates
a practical difficulty, which could only be resolved through an
expensive addition to the building. The Board concurs with the
findings and recommendations of the OPD.

12. The Commissioner of ANC single member district 6C07 sub-
mitted a letter dated April 14, 1981, stating that residents
of his single member district stated no opposition to the requested
variances.

13. There was no report from Advisory Neighborhood Commission
6-C.
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14. There was no opposition to the application.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND OPINION:

Based on the findings of fact and the evidence of record,
the Board concludes that the requested variances are area variances,
the granting of which requires the showing of an exceptional or
extraordinary condition of the property which creates practical
difficulties for the owner. The Board concludes that the size
and depth of four of the five existing lots creates such a con-
dition in regard to the Tot area variance and that the Tack of
alley access creates such a condition as to the location of parking
spaces. The Board further concludes that the strict application
of the Regulations would prevent construction of the proposed rowhouses,
which would cause a practical difficulty for the owner. The
Board concludes that the requested relief can be granted without
substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially
impairing the intent, purpose and integrity of the zone plan as
embodied in the Zoning Regulations and maps. It is therefore ORDERED
that the application is GRANTED.

VOTE: 5-0. (Charles R. Norris, Connie Fortune and John G. Parsons
to grant, Douglas J. Patton and Williams F. McIntosh
to grant by proxy).

BY ORDER OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED BY: ‘K\ Eﬁ\k

STEVEN E. SHER
Executive Director

FINAL DATE OF orDer: 2 ¢ JUL 1981

UNDER SUB-SECTION 8204.3 OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS "NO DECISION

OR ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER
HAVING BECOME FINAL PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RULES OF PRACTICE
AND PROCEDURE BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT.

THIS QRDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS AFTER
THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLESS WITHIN SUCH PERIOD AN
APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IS
FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES, INVESTIGATIONS, AND
INSPECTIONS.



